
New Orleans

Public Facility Management, Inc.

Board Meeting

March 25, 2026

2:00 PM



comments@mccno.com

Call to Order

Public Comment

The Louisiana Open Meetings Law provides the public with the opportunity to address this Board prior to it taking any action on 

an agenda item at the meeting. Members of the public can provide comment by email to comments@mccno.com or in 

person. Email comments will be read aloud up to two (2) minutes each. People wishing to speak in person must fill out a speaker 

card and submit it to staff at the meeting.  Speakers will be allowed 2 minutes to make comments. 

Approval of NOPFMI Board Meeting Minutes of February 25, 2026

Sales & Events Report

Marketing & Communications Report

Consent Agenda

A. Contracts

i. Drug Testing and Screening Services – Tulane Drug Analysis Laboratory (TDAL)

B. Contracts Executed (Resolution 2025.1)

Other Business

Next Regularly Scheduled Meeting: Wednesday, April 22, 2026

Motion to Adjourn

AGENDA

mailto:comments@mccno.com


MEETING MINUTES

  

MEETING MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

NEW ORLEANS PUBLIC FACILITY MANAGEMENT, INC.

A Meeting of Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Public Facility Management, 

Inc. was held on Wednesday, February 25, 2026. 

Vice President Stephen Caputo called the meeting to order at 3:08 p.m. 

and asked for a roll call. The results were as follows:

Russell Allen   Absent  

Geri Broussard  Present 

James Capella  Present

Stephen Caputo  Present 

Edgar Chase, IV  Present 

Elizabeth Ellison-Frost Present 

Ralph Mahana  Absent 

Octavio Mantilla  Present

Jerry Reyes   Present

Jack Rizzuto  Present  

Desi Vega   Absent

Camille Whitworth Present 

Eric Wright   Present 

The total number present at roll call was ten (10).

Vice President Caputo asked for public comments of agenda items. 

There were none.

Vice President Caputo requested a motion to approve the 

NOPFMI Board Meeting Minutes of January28, 2026. 

Director Whitworth moved approval; Director Mantilla seconded. Motion 

approved.

Elaine Williams presented the Sales and Events Report.

Elaine Williams presented the Marketing and Communications Report.

There was no Other Business to come before the board.

Vice President Caputo asked for a motion to adjourn. Director Rizzuto 

moved adjournment; Director Mantilla seconded. Motion approved and 

the meeting adjourned at 3:14 p.m.

ATTEST:  ____________________________________________

JACK RIZZUTO, SECRETARY



  

DRUG TESTING AND SCREENING 

SERVICES

The Contractor will provide comprehensive drug testing and screening services.

Summary:

Tulane Drug Analysis Laboratory (TDAL)

New Orleans, LA 70112

• SEB/DBE Certification: No

Contractor Information:

March 26, 2026 – March 25, 2031

Contract Term: 

Estimated Annual Amount: $9,600

Estimated Total Amount: $48,000

Contract Amount:

Advertised as and RFP – Received four (4) Proposals

Solicitation:

Actual cost is based on usage

Note:



  

RESOLUTION 2025.1
NEW PROJECT CONTRACTOR TERM AMOUNT

SEB/ 

DBE SOLICITATION NOTES

NOLA ChristmasFest Holiday Characters Carl Mack Presents 11/24/25 - 11/23/26 $        22,823 No Request for Quotes 2024-2025 Amount $18,030

NOLA ChristmasFest Photography Riverview Photography 12/20/25 - 12/23/25 $                  - No Direct Negotiation 2024 Commission $2,852

Sponsorship Agreement - SISO Society of Independent Show Organizers 12/08/25 - 03/12/26 $        13,000 Exempt Not Applicable 2025 Amount $6,500

Video Production CRE8TIN9 LLC 12/04/25 - 12/03/26 $        10,200 No Direct Negotiation

Drape Rental Freeman Exposition 12/22/25 - 01/30/26 $          3,774 No Direct Negotiation
Due to construction, the Contractor will provide pipe and drape 
and is only charging labor and laundering fees.

Survey Data Energage 12/26/25 - 12/25/26 $        15,000 No Direct Negotiation Subscription for Top Workplaces survey information

ChatGPT Enterprise OpenAI 12/31/25 -12/30/26 $        72,000 No Direct Negotiation 150 users

Sponsorship Agreement – Love Your City LifeCity 01/01/26 - 03/31/26 $        10,000 100% Direct Negotiation 2025 Amount $6,000

Expense Management & Travel Platform Ramp Business Corporation 01/19/26 - 01/18/27 $        24,400 Exempt Direct Negotiation 100 users x $12.00 monthly + $10,000 Platform Fee

Jedox Buildout and Maintenance FutureView Systems, Inc. 01/01/26 - 12/31/26 $     150,000 No Direct Negotiation
Previous contract term was 01/01/25 - 12/31/25, so a new contract 
was executed to ensure continuity of work.

Sponsorship Agreement – PCMA Excel Professional Convention Management Association 01/01/26 - 12/31/26 $     233,473 Exempt Not Applicable 2025 Amount $229,465

RENEWALS, EXTENSIONS, & AMENDMENTS CONTRACTOR TERM AMOUNT 

SEB/ 

DBE NUMBER NOTES

NOLA ChristmasFest Décor Setup and Take Down Mardi Gras Production 12/08/25 - 10/22/26 $        35,000 No Renewal No 1 Estimated Total Amount $175,000

Online Parking App Services Park Mobile, LLC 02/16/26 - 02/15/27 $                  - No Renewal No 3 2025 Revenue $708,525 (not including December)

Annual Backflow Preventer Testing and Certification Gallo Mechanical Services, LLC 01/01/26 - 12/31/26 $          4,916 No Renewal No 2 Total Amount $24,580

Civil Engineering Services for Parking Lot F Stuart Consulting Group, Inc. 02/17/26 - 02/16/27 $        48,747 Extension No 1
Extension allows time for the completion of the project with no 
additional cost

Printer Leasing Services Allfax Capital 09/26/25 - 09/25/28 $      221,659 No Amendment No 1 Original Total Amount $213,617 added $8,042 for St Joseph Street

NOLA ChristmasFest Security Alamo Services, LLC 12/15/25 - 07/19/26 79,165 No Amendment No 2
Original Total Amount $68,857 Amendment adds Police Detail 
Services $10,308 in addition to the regular security scope of work.

Janitorial & Event Supplemental Labor Source One Facilities Services, LLC 01/01/26 - 12/31/26 $  4,384,298 Yes Amendment No 3
Original Total Amount $4,248,000I Amendment includes increases 
in living wage as well as 3% hourly rate.

Pest Control Bay Pest Control Company, Inc. 02/01/26 - 02/20/27  $        76,296 Amendment No 3
Total Amount $378,960 Amendment adds language stating the 
Warehouse will continue services until demolition and renews 
option no. 2. 

Internet & Co-Location Services Uniti Fiber 01/22/26 - 08/27/26 $      113,220 No Amendment No 1 Original Amount $119,580 and this reduces contract by $6,360

Janitorial & Event Supplemental Labor Source One Facilities Services, LLC 02/01/26 - 02/20/27 $   4,396,103 Yes Amendment No 2
Total Amount $4,384,298 Amendment adds $11,805 for additional 
services related to Mardi Gras 2026



Ernest. N. Morial New Orleans 

Exhibition Hall Authority

BOARD MEETING

March 25, 2026

2:00 PM



comments@mccno.com

Call to Order

Public Comment

The Louisiana Open Meetings Law provides the public with the opportunity to address this Board prior to it taking any action on an agenda item at the meeting. 

Members of the public can provide comment by email to comments@mccno.com or in person. Email comments will be read aloud up to two (2) minutes each. 

People wishing to speak in person must fill out a speaker card and submit it to staff at the meeting.  Speakers will be allowed 2 minutes to make comments. 

Approval of NOEHA Board Meeting Minutes of February 25, 2026

Resolutions

A. 2026.4 – Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project

B.  2026.5 – Authorization Relative to the Execution of Utility Servitudes in Support of the Shell and Rivana Projects

C. 2026.6 – Authorization Relative to the Execution of Letter of Intent with LMHE and Negotiation and Execution of Lease with LMHE for Louisiana Music & Heritage

Experience and Museum

Consent Agenda

A. Contracts

i. CMAR Stage 1 Phase 1 & 2 – Change Order – AECOM Hunt Broadmoor

ii. Wireless Communications System Lease – Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, LLC

iii. Governmental Relations Services – The Advocacy Partners, LLC

B. Annual Anticipated Solicitations (Resolution 2019.5)

C. Contracts Executed (Resolution 2025.1)

Financial Report

A. Financial Statements

Convention Center Chief Executive Officer’s Report

Other Business

Next Regularly Scheduled Meeting: Wednesday, April 22, 2026

Motion to Adjourn

AGENDA

mailto:comments@mccno.com


MEETING MINUTES

  

MEETING MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ERNEST N. MORIAL NEW ORLEANS EXHIBITION HALL AUTHORITY

A Meeting of Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority was 

held on Wednesday, February 25, 2026.

Vice President Stephen Caputo called the meeting to order at 3:15 p.m. 

and asked for a roll call. The results were as follows:

Russell Allen   Absent  

Geri Broussard  Present 

James Capella  Present

Stephen Caputo  Present 

Edgar Chase, IV  Present 

Elizabeth Ellison-Frost Present 

Ralph Mahana  Absent 

Octavio Mantilla  Present

Jerry Reyes   Present

Jack Rizzuto  Present  

Desi Vega   Absent

Camille Whitworth Present 

Eric Wright   Present 

The total number present at roll call was ten (10).

Vice President Caputo asked for public comments of agenda items. 

There were none.

Vice President Caputo requested a motion to approve the NOEHA 

Board Meeting Minutes of January 28, 2026. Commissioner Rizzuto moved 

approval; Commissioner Whitworth seconded. Motion approved.

Alita Caparotta presented consent agenda item A. Insurance – Property 

and Casualty Renewals. Commissioner Mantilla moved approval; 

Commissioner Chase seconded. Motion approved.

Alita Caparotta presented the December 2025 Financial Report. 

Commissioner Mantilla moved approval; Commissioner Rizzuto seconded. 

Motion approved.

Jim Cook gave the Convention Center Chief Executive Officer’s Report.

There was no Other Business to come before the board.

Vice President Caputo asked for a motion to adjourn. Commissioner 

Chase moved adjournment; Commissioner Broussard seconded. Motion 

approved and the meeting adjourned at 3:51 p.m.

ATTEST:  ____________________________________________

JACK RIZZUTO, SECRETARY



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 1 OF 9

WHEREAS, the Ernest N. Morial - New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority (the "Authority") is a political subdivision of the State of 

Louisiana (the "State"), created and existing under its authorizing legislation, La. R.S. 33:4710.11 et. seq. (the "Act"); and

 WHEREAS, the Authority is a party to the Hotel Development Agreement (as amended to the date hereof, the "Development 

Agreement") among the Authority, TRT New Orleans QOZ Sub, LP (the "Hotel Lessee"), and Omni Development Company, LLC which 

provides for the acquisition and construction of an approximately 1000-room convention center headquarters hotel (the "Hotel Project") 

located adjacent to the Ernest N. Morial Convention Center–New Orleans (the "Convention Center"); and

 WHEREAS, in the Development Agreement, the Authority agreed to endeavor to secure and make available to the Hotel Lessee 

certain tax revenues of the State to be derived from the Hotel Project; and

 WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority Economic Growth and Development District, 

pursuant to a resolution adopted on March 25, 2026, created the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict of the New Orleans Exhibition Hall 

Authority Economic Growth and Development District (the "Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict") for the purpose of, among other things, 

making available to the Hotel Lessee certain tax revenues of the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict to be derived from the Hotel Project; and

 WHEREAS, the Authority, the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict, and the Hotel Lessee have requested that the State, acting through 

the Louisiana Department of Revenue (the "LDR"), enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the "Agreement") to authorize the use 

by the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict of certain sales tax increments collected by LDR for the State within the boundaries of 

the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict to finance the Hotel Project; and

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 14(C) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, as amended, provides that for a public purpose, the State 

may engage in cooperative endeavors with political subdivisions, private associations, corporations, or individuals; and



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 2 OF 9

WHEREAS, the construction of the Hotel Project is expected to result in significant economic benefits to the City of New Orleans (the 

"City"), the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict, the Authority, and the State, including the creation of construction jobs and other new non-

construction jobs, increases to the tax base for ad valorem taxation, increases in sales and use tax collections, mitigation of the condition 

of unemployment or underemployment in the surrounding geographical area, the attraction of additional businesses, and increasing the 

competitiveness of the Convention Center in the convention and meeting industry and allowing it to attract larger conferences and 

events typically drawn to locations with modern, upscale convention center headquarters hotels, as well as other ancillary financial and 

economic development benefits and further intangible benefits to the City, the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict, the Authority, the 

surrounding areas, and the State; and

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the State will pledge and dedicate an amount of Annual Pledged State Increment (as 

defined in the Agreement) collected from taxpayers within the geographic area comprising the Headquarters Hotel Subdistrict during 

the term set forth in the Agreement to pay for or reimburse a portion of the costs of the Hotel Project;

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, at the March 25, 2026, regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Ernest N. Morial-

New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority, Commissioner ______________ moved, and Commissioner ______________ seconded, that:

 SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby adopted as set forth in the preamble to this Resolution.

 SECTION 2. Any of the President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, Chief Executive Officer and/or Chief Administrative 

Officer (the "Authorized Officers") are hereby authorized, directed and empowered to execute the Agreement in substantially the form 

attached as Exhibit A hereto, with such additions, omissions, and changes as may be approved by counsel and bond counsel to the 

Authority. The signatures on such Agreement are deemed to be conclusive evidence of their due exercise of the authority invested in 

them hereunder.



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 3 OF 9

SECTION 3. The Authorized Officers are authorized and empowered to take any and all further action and to sign any and all 

documents, instruments and writings as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this Resolution and to file on behalf of the 

Authority, with any governmental board which approval is required, such applications or requests for approval thereof, as may be 

required by law. The signatures on such other documents, instruments and writings are deemed to be conclusive evidence of their due 

exercise of the authority invested in them hereunder.

 SECTION 4. Application be and the same is hereby formally made to the State Bond Commission for the approval of 

the Agreement, and a certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the State Bond Commission, together with a request for 

prompt consideration and approval of this application.

 SECTION 5. If any provision of this Resolution shall be held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other 

provision of this Resolution, but this Resolution shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid provisions had not 

been contained herein. Any constitutional or statutory provision enacted after the date of this Resolution which validates or makes legal 

any provision of this Resolution which would not otherwise be valid or legal, shall be deemed to apply to this Resolution.

 SECTION 6. All resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

 SECTION 7.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately.



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 4 OF 9



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 5 OF 9



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 6 OF 9



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 7 OF 9



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 8 OF 9



RESOLUTION – 2026.4
APPROVAL OF COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO 

HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT PG 9 OF 9



RESOLUTION – 2026.5
AUTHORIZATION RELATIVE TO THE EXECUTION OF UTILITY SERVITUDES IN 

SUPPORT OF THE SHELL AND RIVANA PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority (“Authority”) owns approximately forty-seven (47) acres of land 
adjacent to and upriver (the “Development Site”) from the New Orleans Ernest N. Morial Convention Center (“Convention Center”) and 
has leased certain parcels of this land to River District Neighborhood Investors, LLC, (“RDNI”) under the terms of a Master Development 
Agreement (as amended, the “MDA”);

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the MDA, RDNI is in the process of developing a mixed-use development for a variety of uses including but 
not limited to retail, multi-family housing, commercial use, mixed income housing, office space and a hotel on the parcels of land (each, 
a “Parcel”) leased to RDNI within the Development Site (the “Project”);

 WHEREAS, in connection with the development of the Shell headquarters office building on Parcel 2A and the multi-family housing 
project commonly referred to as “Rivana” on Parcel 5B, RDNI has requested that the Authority execute various utility servitudes within the 
Development Site to support the development of these projects;

 WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to authorize its Executive Vice President or Board President to negotiate one or more utility servitude 
agreements over the Development Site to support development of the Shell and Rivana projects on Parcels 2A and 5B, respectively, and 
upon review and approval of legal counsel, execute such documents and report back to the Board a list of such documents executed;

 BE IT RESOLVED, at the March 25, 2026 regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition 
Hall Authority, Commissioner ______________ moved that the Executive Vice President or Board President be authorized to negotiate one 
or more utility servitude agreements over the Development Site to support development of the Shell and Rivana projects on Parcels 2A 
and 5B, respectively, and upon review and approval of legal counsel, execute such documents and report back to the Board a list of 
such documents executed, and Commissioner ______________ seconded this motion.



RESOLUTION – 2026.6
AUTHORIZATION RELATIVE TO THE EXECUTION OF LETTER OF INTENT WITH 

LMHE AND NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF LEASE WITH LMHE FOR 

LOUISIANA MUSIC & HERITAGE EXPERIENCE AND MUSEUM PG 1 OF 3

WHEREAS, the Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority (“Authority”) owns approximately forty-

seven (47) acres of land adjacent to and upriver from the New Orleans Ernest N. Morial Convention Center (“Convention Center”) in an 

area commonly known as the River District (the “Development Site”);

 WHEREAS, certain parcels of land within the Development Site (each a “Parcel”) are leased to River District Neighborhood 

Investors, LLC, and certain parcels of land remain under the control of the Authority (the “Retained Parcels”);

 WHEREAS, the Parcels commonly known as Parcel 3A and Parcel 4 are Retained Parcels;

 WHEREAS, the Louisiana Music and Heritage Experience, Inc., a Louisiana 501(c)(3) not-for-profit organization (“LMHE”) is in the 

process of developing the Louisiana Music & Heritage Experience and Museum (the “Museum”), with a mission to be a worldwide 

institution preserving, educating and inspiring Louisiana’s music legacy as the genesis of American music dedicated to honoring the 

artists, traditions, and cultural forces that shaped not only Louisiana’s music, but the sound of America itself;

 WHEREAS, LMHE wishes to locate the Museum on Parcel 3A or Parcel 4 and lease such Parcel from the Authority;

WHEREAS, the Authority, with input from its business and legal advisors and Convention Center staff, has negotiated and executed a non-

binding Letter of Intent with LMHE related to the lease of Parcel 3A or Parcel 4 and the development, construction, and operation of 

the Museum, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “LOI”);



RESOLUTION – 2026.6
AUTHORIZATION RELATIVE TO THE EXECUTION OF LETTER OF INTENT WITH 

LMHE AND NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF LEASE WITH LMHE FOR 

LOUISIANA MUSIC & HERITAGE EXPERIENCE AND MUSEUM PG 2 OF 3

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Authority (the “Board”) approves of the LOI terms and wishes to ratify and confirm the 

execution of the LOI by the Board Executive Vice President on behalf of the Authority;

WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to authorize its Board President or Executive Vice President to negotiate and execute, with the advice of 

counsel, a ground lease incorporating the LOI provisions entitled “Project,” “Lease,” “Term,” “Rent,” “Purchase Option,” and 

“Brokers,” together with such other provisions, that are customary for such a transaction and to otherwise pursue the matters set forth in 

the LOI and report back to the Board;

 BE IT RESOLVED, at the March 25, 2026 regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition 

Hall Authority, Commissioner ______________ moved that the following actions be taken relative to the LOI and the development of the 

Museum within the Development Site and Commissioner ______________ seconded this motion:

 The execution of the LOI by the Board’s Executive Vice President on behalf of the Authority is hereby ratified and confirmed.

 The Board President or Executive Vice President is authorized, with the advice of counsel, to negotiate and execute on behalf of 

the Authority a ground lease with LMHE incorporating the LOI provisions entitled “Project,” “Lease,” “Term,” “Rent,” “Purchase 

Option,” and “Brokers,” together with such other provisions that are customary for such a transaction and to otherwise pursue the matters 

set forth in the LOI and report back to the Board.



RESOLUTION – 2026.6
AUTHORIZATION RELATIVE TO THE EXECUTION OF LETTER OF INTENT WITH 

LMHE AND NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF LEASE WITH LMHE FOR 

LOUISIANA MUSIC & HERITAGE EXPERIENCE AND MUSEUM PG 3 OF 3



  

CMAR STAGE 1 PHASE 1 & 2 

CHANGE ORDER

The Change order will increase Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) by up to $4.5m in order to 
reimburse for previously approved and performed repairs done above the ceiling during this 
project. 

Summary:

AECOM Hunt Broadmoor

New Orleans, LA 70117

• SEB/DBE Certification: 38%

Contractor Information:

Unchanged

Contract Term: 

Original GMP: $113,579,303

Amended GMP: $118,079,303

Contract Amount:

Change Order is due to unanticipated conditions. Funded from owner’s contingency, which 
was previously approved by the Board as part of CMAR project budget. 

Note:



  

WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 

LEASE

Contractor leases space in our Distributed Antenna System head end along with the other 
major carriers AT&T and Verizon. 

Summary:

Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, LLC (T-Mobile)

Bellevue, WA 98006

• SEB/DBE Certification: No

Contractor Information:

September 1, 2026 – September 3, 2031

Contract Term: 

Annual Amount: $89,310

Total Amount: $446,550

Contract Amount:

Lease payments increase by 3% annually. All carriers pay the same base lease amount and 
share maintenance costs and electricity consumption equally.

Note:



  

GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS SERVICES  

EXTENSION NO. 4

Contractor provides general governmental relations services. Also included are Government 
Relations services related to Headquarters Hotel and Upriver Development project. 

Summary:

The Advocacy Partners, LLC

New Orleans, LA 70130

• SEB/DBE Certification: 100%

Contractor Information:

March 3, 2026 – March 2, 2027

Contract Term: 

Annual Amount: $228,500

Contract Amount:

2026 reimbursement of $16,500 is for subconsultant fees for past services rendered. 

Note:





  

RESOLUTION 2025.1

RENEWALS, EXTENSIONS, & AMENDMENTS CONTRACTOR TERM AMOUNT SEB/DBE NUMBER NOTES

Outside Legal Services O’Donnell Grubb, PLLC 03/01/26 - 02/28/27 $     60,000 No Renewal No 3 Estimated Total Contract $200,000

Financial Advisor Consulting PFM Financial Advisors LLC 03/11/26 - 03/10/27 $     70,000 No Renewal No 1 Estimated Total Contract $350,000

P&C Insurance Broker and Consulting Martin Insurance Agnecy, Inc. 04/01/26 - 03/31/27 $     50,000 100% Renewal No 3 Total Contract $250,000

P&C Insurance Broker and Consulting Arthur J. Gallagher 04/01/26 - 03/31/27 $   165,000 20% Renewal No 3 Total Contract $825,000

Point-of-Sale System MyVenue 12/01/25 - 11/30/26 $   171,362 No Amendment No 1
Original Total $112,258 Added actual hardware, peripherals, and 
software costs of $54,104. Estimated Total Amount $312,482

Renovation of Mezz and GH Restrooms - Architect Studio West Design & Architecture, LLC 03/01/26 - 02/28/27 $   113,218 100% Amendment No 1 
Original Total $65,415 Amendment adjusts fees due to the increase 
in Available Funds for Construction (AFC) for an additional cost of 
$47,803.

Security Office Technology and Infrastructure Constant Technologies Inc. 01/23/26 - 06/08/26 $   602,963 No Amendment No 1
Original Total: $597,549 and amendment adds twenty-two (22) 
computer monitors and cables at an increase of $5,414



STATEMENT OF NET POSITION – JANUARY 2026 AND 2025



STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET 

POSITION – JANUARY 2026 AND 2025



STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET 

POSITION – JANUARY 2026 AND 2025



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS – JANUARY 2026 AND 2025



AUTHORITY TAX COLLECTIONS
2022-2026



JANUARY HOTEL STATISTICS

2022 YTD Rev/Par = $66.63; 2023 YTD Rev/Par = $96.37; 2024 YTD Rev/Par = $107.60; 

2025 YTD Rev/Par = $105.22; 2026 YTD Rev/Par = $97.38

 $100

 $110

 $120

 $130

 $140

 $150

 $160

 $170

 $180

 $190

 $200

 $210

 $220

 $230

Monthly   ADR

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

 $100

 $110

 $120

 $130

 $140

 $150

 $160

 $170

 $180

 $190

 $200

 $210

 $220

 $230

Year to Date ADR

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

100.0%

Monthly Hotel Occ %

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

100.0%

Year to Date Hotel Occ 
%

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN – JANUARY 31, 2026

Project Description
 Project Budget 

2025-2030 

 Total Project 

Obligations 

 Actuals to Date 

(thru 01/31/26) 

 Obligations 

Remaining 

 Year to Date 

Actuals 

(January) 

Project Budget 

2026

Building Systems and Infrastructure

1 IT Initiatives (Strategy)  $       19,000,000  $        4,451,017  $        3,540,219  $           910,798  $           212,926  $      2,175,000 

2 Phase 3 MEP (HVAC)  $       10,000,000  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                    - 

3 Emergency Infrastructure  $       18,000,000  $           977,823  $           408,833  $           568,990  $           197,976  $     12,500,000 

4 Plumbing Infrastructure  $       10,000,000  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                    - 

5 Access Control  $       20,000,000  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $      1,000,000 

6 Air Wall Replacement  $       30,000,000  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                      -  $                    - 

SUB TOTAL        107,000,000           5,428,840           3,949,051            1,479,788              410,902       15,675,000 

Interior Renovations and Space Reconfigurations

7 Ballroom Renovation/Reconfiguration  $       50,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                  -   

8 Theatre Renovation/Re-purpose  $       10,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                  -   

9 Exhibit Floor Improvements  $       10,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                  -   

10 "Back of House" Improvements  $       30,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                  -   

11 Food and Beverage Renovations  $       30,000,000  $           193,837  $           193,837  $                    -    $           102,124  $      3,600,000 

12 Loading Dock Renovations  $        5,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                  -   

SUB TOTAL        135,000,000              193,837              193,837                         -              102,124          3,600,000 

Annual Capital Projects

13 Annual Capital Maintenance  $       15,000,000  $           465,360  $             44,275  $           421,085  $                    -    $                  -   

14 Annual Capital Expenditures/Procurements  $       30,000,000  $        6,325,577  $        4,666,068  $        1,659,509  $           317,031  $      6,295,690 

SUB TOTAL          45,000,000            6,790,937            4,710,343           2,080,594              317,031         6,295,690 

 Project to Date  Annual 

NEW PROJECTS 2025-2030



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN – JANUARY 31, 2026

Project Description
 Project Budget 

2025-2030 

 Total Project 

Obligations 

 Actuals to Date 

(thru 01/31/26) 

 Obligations 

Remaining 

 Year to Date 

Actuals 

(January) 

Project Budget 

2026

Campus-Wide and Sustainability Initiatives

15 Exterior Campus Upgrades  $       10,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                  -   

16 Sustainability Initiatives  $       15,000,000  $           750,000  $           750,000  $                    -    $             38,258  $      5,510,000 

SUB TOTAL          25,000,000              750,000              750,000                         -                38,258         5,510,000 

Land and Headquarter Hotel

17 Land  $       24,391,394  $       19,391,394  $       19,391,394  $                    -    $                    -    $      5,000,000 

18 Hotel  $       80,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $     64,738,151 

19 Soft Costs  $        2,198,085  $        2,446,301  $        1,936,252  $           510,049  $             19,238  $         123,000 

SUB TOTAL        106,589,479          21,837,696          21,327,646              510,049                19,238        69,861,151 

TOTAL NEW PROJECTS  $    418,589,479  $      35,001,308  $      30,930,877  $        4,070,432  $          887,553  $  100,941,841 

20 Research and Development  $        1,983,479  $        1,822,974  $        1,804,462  $             18,513  $             62,795  $         448,047 

21 CMAR-Stage 1 (Interior Renovations)  $     142,677,042  $     141,777,594  $       82,972,521  $       58,805,073  $        3,227,671  $     48,147,716 

22 CMAR-Stage 2 (External Renovations)  $     173,600,000  $       18,600,892  $       10,442,696  $        8,158,196  $             32,905  $      7,168,857 

23 Development Site Preparation  $       26,000,000  $       25,806,491  $       19,147,277  $        6,659,213  $           686,445  $      7,101,578 

TOTAL PROJECTS CONTINUED  $    344,260,521  $    188,007,952  $    114,366,957  $      73,640,995  $        4,009,816  $    62,866,198 

GRAND TOTAL  $    762,850,000  $    223,009,260  $    145,297,834  $      77,711,426  $        4,897,369  $  163,808,039 

PROJECTS  CONTINUED

NEW PROJECTS 2025-2030

 Annual  Project to Date 


	Slide 1: New Orleans Public Facility Management, Inc. Board Meeting
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Meeting Minutes
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Ernest. N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority BOARD MEETING
	Slide 8: AGENDA
	Slide 9: Meeting Minutes
	Slide 10: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 1 of 9
	Slide 11: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 2 of 9
	Slide 12: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 3 of 9
	Slide 13: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 4 of 9
	Slide 14: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 5 of 9
	Slide 15: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 6 of 9
	Slide 16: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 7 of 9
	Slide 17: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 8 of 9
	Slide 18: Resolution – 2026.4 Approval of Cooperative Endeavor Agreement Relative to Headquarters Hotel Project PG 9 of 9
	Slide 19: Resolution – 2026.5 Authorization Relative to the Execution of Utility Servitudes in Support of the Shell and Rivana Projects
	Slide 20: Resolution – 2026.6 Authorization Relative to the Execution of Letter of Intent with LMHE and Negotiation and Execution of Lease with LMHE for Louisiana Music & Heritage Experience and Museum PG 1 of 3
	Slide 21: Resolution – 2026.6 Authorization Relative to the Execution of Letter of Intent with LMHE and Negotiation and Execution of Lease with LMHE for Louisiana Music & Heritage Experience and Museum PG 2 of 3
	Slide 22: Resolution – 2026.6 Authorization Relative to the Execution of Letter of Intent with LMHE and Negotiation and Execution of Lease with LMHE for Louisiana Music & Heritage Experience and Museum PG 3 of 3
	Slide 23: FINANCIAL REPORTS
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30: STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET POSITION – JANUARY 2026 AND 2025
	Slide 31: STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET POSITION – JANUARY 2026 AND 2025
	Slide 32: STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS – JANUARY 2026 AND 2025
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36

